X-Sight 4000-d series ve comes with two cameras,
two lenses, light, BUILT-IN USB relay, grid and
CALIBRATION grid.
Features
•  All-in-one box extensometer
•  Ideal for general tensile tests
•  For up to 500 mm measuring area
•  Stackable for joined fields of view

The VE comes in the following models, where the position xx
refers to the resolution of each camera.
The number 1 in the model designation represents the total
number of VE units. Typically, only one unit is used. More 4000-D
series units set-up is upon request.
 A lens and a working distance selection modify each model's
measuring length. In practice, the required accuracy class that
dictates the strain or elongation resolution gives the maximal
measuring length.  Adding an extra VE unit will almost double
the measuring length, leaving just a small portion of the image
for an overlap.
XSight-4101-D
XSight-4102-D
XSight-4105-D
XSight-4109-D
XSight-4116-D
As already outlined, the working distance is in a triangle
selection together with a measuring length and lens focal length.
By selecting two of these values, the third becomes driven.  A
typical working distance for the 4000-D series extensometer is
300-500 mm, measured from the front cover edge. This range
can be extended on demand. Be aware that positioning the VE
unit at a longer distance reduces the LED light intensity and may
eventually increase the shutter time needed to obtain bright
images and reduce the sampling rate. Check the Working
Distances page of this datasheet to learn more about the
distances for each camera/lens combination.
The 4000-D series VE unit can be mounted via a 1/4” UNC
threaded hole in the middle of the bottom plate to a tripod head
for portable use. However, a common way of mounting the VE to
a UTM is using two M6 screw holes with a 165 mm vertical span
securing the system in a fixed position.
The following table includes the mechanical dimensions for
each VE unit.
3
Data Transfer
Multiple ways exist to OUTPUT the measured data to the
machine control unit or the testing machine software.
•  Digital
DOLI Binary, MODBUS, HP VIDEO, TCP/IP, RS232
•  API
Alpha API (JSON), MRT API
•  Analog
Auxiliary AD/DA converters
•  Pulse
quadrature encoder-like pulse communication with the use
of a PULSEGEN device
INPUT of external data to X-Sight Alpha software (force,
temperature, pressure) is also possible (requires Device
Input software module – DI).
The API communication allows the VE to operate remotely.
This feature includes commands like START/STOP, Method
Switch, Set Gauge Length, and others. For more info, check
out the Communication Options document.
Power Connection
Pin Connection
4 & 5 DC+ (24V)
7 & 8 DC- (GND)
When using multiple VE units, the power can be distributed
via the DC I/O ports in the following serial manner.
The DC I/O port can be used as an alternative power INPUT.
In such a case, the power is distributed directly to the LED light,
bypassing the USB relay.
When using the DC I/O port as a power OUTPUT, it provides
the 24V DC voltage only when the USB relay is switched ON. A
typical use of DC output is the powering of an auxiliary light.
Power Consumption
Each camera VE unit has the following power consumption.
Dimension Value
Cameras 6 W
USB relay 1 W
L400 LED Light 16 W
SUM 23 W